09/29/22 School……………………………4.00-5.00 9,000,000   8,610,000   2047
09/28/23 General Purpose…………………4.00-5.00 3,507,000   3,507,000   2046
09/28/23 School……………………………4.00-5.00 1,343,000   1,343,000   2046
05/31/24 Clean Water Fund……………… 2.00 312,008   308,108   2044
09/27/24 General Purpose…………………3.25-5.00 1,575,000   1,575,000   2047
09/27/24 School……………………………3.25-5.00 4,595,000   4,595,000   2047

Total Outstanding………………………… 83,027,908$   69,118,108$

Short-Term Debt
As of September 26, 2025

(Pro-Forma)

Aggregate This Issue:
Amount The Notes

Project Authorized Due: 9/26/25
Windham High School Renovation ……………… 112,332,777$   5,690,000$
2025 Town Capital Projects ………………………… 4,575,000   1,000,000
WWW - Lead Line Replacement Project ………… 4,500,000   3,375,000
WWW - Water Main Relining & Replacement … 4,426,000   1,250,000

Total ……………………………………………… 125,833,777$   11,315,000$

31

Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule 1

As of September 26, 2025
(Pro Forma)

Fiscal
Year Cumulative

Ended Principal Interest Total Total Principal
6/30 Payments Payments Payments Principal Retired %
2026 13,000$   1,360,534$   1,373,534$   13,000$   0.02%
2027 3,160,601   2,650,331   5,810,932   3,160,601   4.59%
2028 3,485,601   2,509,368   5,994,969   3,485,601   9.63%
2029 3,510,601   2,355,605   5,866,206   3,510,601   14.71%
2030 3,550,601   2,196,217   5,746,818   3,550,601   19.85%
2031 3,570,601   2,035,832   5,606,433   3,570,601   25.02%
2032 3,535,601   1,875,850   5,411,451   3,535,601   30.13%
2033 3,555,601   1,723,494   5,279,095   3,555,601   35.28%
2034 3,575,600   1,575,787   5,151,387   3,575,600   40.45%
2035 3,295,600   1,433,930   4,729,530   3,295,600   45.22%
2036 3,325,600   1,304,580   4,630,180   3,325,600   50.03%
2037 3,350,600   1,181,112   4,531,712   3,350,600   54.88%
2038 3,375,600   1,058,819   4,434,419   3,375,600   59.76%
2039 3,400,600   935,526   4,336,126   3,400,600   64.68%
2040 3,420,600   811,325   4,231,925   3,420,600   69.63%
2041 3,330,600   691,314   4,021,914   3,330,600   74.45%
2042 3,360,600   576,445   3,937,045   3,360,600   79.31%
2043 3,385,600   459,822   3,845,422   3,385,600   84.21%
2044 3,415,600   340,303   3,755,903   3,415,600   89.15%
2045 3,444,301   219,584   3,663,885   3,444,301   94.13%
2046 2,890,000   103,844   2,993,844   2,890,000   98.31%
2047 735,000   33,513   768,513   735,000   99.38%
2048 430,000   9,138   439,138   430,000   100.00%

Total……… 69,118,108$   27,442,273$   96,560,381$   69,118,108$
1 Excludes principal payments of $3,302,600 and interest payments of $1,426,260 made between July 1, 2025
and September 26, 2025.

1

32

Overlapping/Underlying Debt

The Town of Windham has neither overlapping nor underlying debt.

Temporary Financing

 When general obligation bonds have been authorized, bond anticipation notes may be issued maturing in not
more than two years (CGS Sec. 7-378). Temporary notes may be renewed up to ten years from their original date of issue
as long as all project grant payments are applied toward payment of project costs or temporary notes when they become

[…]

were based on normal cost and an amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability.

Net Pension Liability
As of June 30, 2024

Municipal Board of

Employees Education Police Firefighters
Total Pension Liability ………………… 32,481,157$   15,373,121$   36,959,318$   21,262,740$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position ………… 24,739,401   13,439,319   31,246,463   18,506,690
Net Pension Liability ………………… 7,741,756$   1,933,802$   5,712,855$   2,756,050$

Covered Payroll ……………………… 5,915,014$   4,635,595$   3,021,886$   2,230,003$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a
% of the Total Pension Liability …… 76.17% 87.42% 84.54% 87.04%

Net Pension Liability as a %
of Covered Payroll ………………… 130.88% 41.72% 189.05% 123.59%

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.)

40

Pension Sensitivity Analysis: The following table presents the net pension liability of the Town, calculated using the
current discount rates shown below. As well as what the Town’s net pension liability (asset) would be it were calculated
using a discount rate that is one percentage lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate.

Current
1% Discount 1%

Net Pension Liability (Asset) Decrease Rate Increase
(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Police…………………………… 10,765,712$   5,712,855$   1,590,512$
Fire……………………………… 5,386,689$   2,756,050$   567,637$
Municipal……………………… 11,870,860$   7,741,756$   4,274,454$

(5.25%) (6.25%) (7.25%)
BOE……………………………… 3,775,922$   1,933,802$   386,476$

Schedule of Employer Contributions

Actuarially Contribution Contributions

Fiscal Determined Actual Deficiency Covered as a Percentage
Year Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll of Covered Payroll

Fire PERS
2025 829,691$   829,691$   -$   2,230,003$   37.21%
2024 531,962   531,962   -   2,230,003   23.85%
2023 513,973   513,973   -   2,130,881   24.12%
2022 722,534   722,534   -   2,058,822   35.09%
2021 691,420   691,420   -   2,090,418   33.08%

Police PERS
2025 1,232,481$   1,232,481$   -$   3,021,886$   40.79%
2024 1,251,216   1,251,216   -   3,021,886   41.41%
2023 1,208,904   1,208,904   -   3,110,051   38.87%
2022 1,407,144   1,407,144   -   3,004,880   46.83%
2021 1,346,549   1,346,549   -   3,179,390   42.35%

Municipal PERS
2025 1,249,134$   1,249,134$   -$   5,742,742$   21.75%
2024 1,042,870   1,042,870   -   5,915,014   17.63%
2023 1,247,210   1,247,210   -   5,407,452   23.06%
2022 1,260,997   1,260,997   -   5,764,219   21.88%
2021 1,087,197   1,087,197   -   5,931,697   18.33%

Board of Education PERS
2025 528,050$   575,619$   (47,569)$   4,505,401   12.78%
2024 600,203   648,800   (48,597)   4,635,595   14.00%
2023 623,149   623,149   -   4,823,548   12.92%
2022 616,796   616,796   -   4,753,569   12.98%
2021 528,128   528,128   -   4,482,093   11.78%

1  Subject to audit.

1

1

1

1

41

Other Post-Employment Benefits

The Town administers an Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan (the “OPEB Plan”), which is a single-employer

defined benefit, healthcare plan.  The OPEB Plan provides healthcare and life insurance benefits for eligible retirees and
their spouses through the Town’s group healthcare and life insurance plans, which covers both active and retired members.
Benefit provisions are established through negotiations between the Town and the unions representing Town employees
and are renegotiated each three-year bargaining period.

[…]

will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution
rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments
of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability. The plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current and active and inactive
employees. Therefore, the discount rate for calculating the total pension liability is equal
to the long-term expected rate of return.

Board of
Municipal Education Police Fire

Discount Rate 6.50% 6.25% 6.50% 6.50%

H. Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town, calculated using the current
discount rate, as well as what the Town’s net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1%  Increase

(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)
Municipal Pension Plan 11,870,860$   7,741,756$   4,274,454$

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1%   Increase

(5.25%) (6.25%) (7.25%)
Board of Education Pension Plan 3,775,922$   1,933,802$   386,476$

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1%   Increase

(5.50%) 6.50% (7.50%)
Police Pension Plan 10,765,712$   5,712,855$   1,590,512$

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1%   Increase

(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)
Fire Pension Plan 5,386,689$   2,756,050$   567,637$

TOWN OF WINDHAM, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

(58)

NOTE 10 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN (CONTINUED)

Pension Trust Fund (Continued)
I. Combining Schedule of Net Position

 Board of
Municipal Education

Employees' Employees' Policemen's Firemen's
Pension Pension Pension Pension Total

ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents 313,487$   110,941$   339,538$   284,939$   1,048,905$

Investments, at Fair Value:
Corporate Bonds 8,929,942   -   -   6,508,492   15,438,434
Common Stock 15,180,830   9,052,508   30,797,911   11,485,568   66,516,817
Mutual Funds 236,057   480,228   -   175,576   891,861
Collective Trusts -   3,795,642   -   -   3,795,642

Total Investments 24,346,829   13,328,378   30,797,911   18,169,636   86,642,754

Receivable   79,085   -   109,014   52,115   240,214

Total Assets 24,739,401   13,439,319   31,246,463   18,506,690   87,931,873

NET POSITION
Restricted for Pension
  Benefits 24,739,401$   13,439,319$   31,246,463$   18,506,690$   87,931,873$

Pension Trust Funds

J. Combining Schedule of Changes in Plan Net Position

 Board of
Municipal Education

Employees' Employees' Policemen's Firemen's
Pension Pension Pension Pension Total

ADDITIONS
Contributions:

Employer 1,042,870$   648,800$   1,251,216$   531,962$   3,474,848$
Plan Members 103,972   -   302,245   240,145   646,362

Total Contributions 1,146,842   648,800   1,553,461   772,107   4,121,210

Investment Earnings:
Net Decrease in Fair Value of
  Investments 2,022,606   706,223   1,623,643   950,903   5,303,375
Interest and Dividends 31,023   427,789   964,480   579,312   2,002,604

Net Investment Loss 2,053,629   1,134,012   2,588,123   1,530,215   7,305,979

Less Investment Expenses:
Investment Management Fees -   -   6,650   2,800   9,450

Net Investment Loss 2,053,629   1,134,012   2,581,473   1,527,415   7,296,529

Total Additions 3,200,471   1,782,812   4,134,934   2,299,522   11,417,739

DEDUCTIONS
Benefits 1,662,254   710,963   1,715,463   769,831   4,858,511
Administrative Expense -   55,743   -   -   55,743

Total Deductions 1,662,254   766,706   1,715,463   769,831   4,914,254

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 1,538,217   1,016,106   2,419,471   1,529,691   6,503,485

Net Position - Beginning of Year 23,201,184   12,423,213   28,826,992   16,976,999   81,428,388

NET POSITION - END OF YEAR 24,739,401$   13,439,319$   31,246,463$   18,506,690$   87,931,873$

Pension Trust Funds

TOWN OF WINDHAM, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

(59)

NOTE 10 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN (CONTINUED)

Pension Trust Fund (Continued)
K. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

Resources Related to Pensions

At June 30, 2024, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to pension from the following sources:

 Board of
Municipal Education

Employees' Employees' Policemen's Firemen's
Pension Pension Pension Pension Total

Differences Between Expected and
  Actual Experience  1,320,743$   10,333$   629,234$   -$   1,960,310$